

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20229 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (ST) NO. 19897 OF 2025

Sun Pharma Laboratories Limited

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Rambos Lifesciences Pvt Ltd

...Respondent/Defendant

Mr. Rajas Panandikar and Mr. Ayush Tiwari i/b Mr. Shekhar Bhagat and Ms Neelaja Kirpekar for Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Deepak Bhalerao, Second Assistant to the Court Receiver, Present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 20th AUGUST, 2025.

P.C.

1 Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Applicant points out that by an order dated 16th July 2025, the Applicant was granted interim relief in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (b) of the Interim Application, which read thus:

“a. that pending the hearing and final disposal of the suit, the Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay be appointed under Order XL Rule 1 and also under Order XXXIX, Rule 7 of Civil Procedure Code, 1908 as the Receiver of the Respondents' impugned goods and/or medicinal and pharmaceutical preparations and/or like goods bearing the impugned trade mark 'URSOCAL' and/or 'URSOCAL-300' and/or any other trademark containing the word 'URSOCAL' and/or any other trade mark identical with and/or deceptively similar to the Applicant's said trade mark 'URSOCOL' with all powers to forcibly enter the premises of the Respondents by themselves, through their

promoters, proprietors, partners, directors, affiliates, associate/s, sister/group companies, employees, manufacturers, servants, agents, stockists, super-stockiest, commerce and warehouse aggregators, distributors, purchasers, dealers, franchisees, licensees, assigns, wholesalers, retailers, custodians, importers, exporters, predecessors, successors and all persons claiming through and/or under them or acting on their behalf or connected with them in their business by taking protection of local police authorities, if needed, and in presence of Applicant's representative (during day and night and even on Sunday or Holiday/s by breaking open the seal or lock of the Respondents' premises or wherever the impugned goods and/or medicinal and pharmaceutical preparations and/or like goods are stocked/kept, and without payment of cost) and keep the seized impugned goods and/or medicinal and pharmaceutical preparations and/or like goods bearing the impugned trade mark 'URSOCAL' and/or 'URSOCAL-300' and/or any other trademark containing the word 'URSOCAL' and/or any other trade mark identical with and/or deceptively similar to the Applicant's said trade mark 'URSOCOL' and also to take charge and possession of the impugned goods and/or medicinal and pharmaceutical preparations and/or like goods,, records (printed and electronic), account books showing manufactured goods, stock and /or sale / exsuperport / import / purchase / distribution /invoices of goods including the batch details from inception, cartons, boxes, bottles, stripes, labels, stickers, wrappers, packaging materials, foils, printing materials, stationery materials, advertising materials, moulds, blocks, dies, plates and all other things bearing the impugned trade mark 'URSOCAL' and/or 'URSOCAL-300' and/or any other trademark containing the word 'URSOCAL' and/or any other trade mark identical with and/or deceptively similar to the Applicant's said trade mark 'URSOCOL' in possession and control of the Respondents and/or their promoters, proprietors, partners, directors, affiliates, associate/s, sister/group companies, employees, manufacturers, servants, agents, stockists, super-stockiest, e-commerce and warehouse aggregators, distributors, purchasers, dealers, franchisees, licensees, assigns, wholesalers, retailers, custodians, importers, exporters, predecessors, successors and all persons claiming through and/or under them or acting on their behalf or connected with them in their business..

b. that pending the hearing and final disposal of the suit, the Respondents by themselves, through their promoters, proprietors,

partners, directors, affiliates, associate/s, sister/group companies, employees, manufacturers, servants, agents, stockists, super-stockiest, e-commerce and warehouse aggregators, distributors, purchasers, dealers, franchisees, licensees, assigns, wholesalers, retailers, custodians, importers, exporters, predecessors, successors and all persons claiming through and/or under them or acting on their behalf or connected with them in their business be restrained by a temporary order and injunction of this Hon'ble Court from infringing the Applicant's said registered trade mark 'URSOCOL' bearing registration no.1119429 in class 5, by the use of the impugned trade mark 'URSOCAL' and/or 'URSOCAL-300' and/or any other trademark containing the word 'URSOCAL' and/or any other trade mark identical with and/or deceptively similar to the Applicant's said registered trade mark bearing no.1119429 in class 5 in respect of the goods covered by the Applicant's said registration or like goods or in any other manner whatsoever."

2 Learned Counsel submits that the said order has been executed on 6th August 2025, the Receiver is today present and has filed Court Receiver Report No.371 of 2025, setting out the steps taken pursuant to the order dated 16th July 2025. The said report is taken on record.

3 Learned Counsel for the Applicant fairly submits that service on the Defendant No.1 is incomplete and seeks time. At his request, stand over to 29th August 2025.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]