



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 20135 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20229 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 19897 OF 2025

Sun Pharma Laboratories Limited

...Applicant/Petitioner

Versus

Rambos Lifesciences Pvt Ltd

...Defendant

Mr. Rajas Panadikar, Mr. Ayush Tiwari i/b Mr. Shekhar Bhagat and Ms. Neelaja Kirpekar for Plaintiff.

Ms. Rucha Ambekar, Master (Adm.) for Court Receiver.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 1st December, 2025.

P. C. :

Leave Petition (L) No. 20135 of 2025 :

1. Leave Petition seeks leave under Clause XIV of Letters Patent (Bombay) for combining the cause of action of passing-off with cause of action of infringement of trademark.
2. Though served, none appears on behalf of the Defendant.
3. As the proceedings arise out of same set of transactions, Leave Petition is allowed.

Interim Application (L) No. 20229 of 2025 :

- 4.** List the Interim Application for further consideration on **17th December, 2025.**
- 5.** Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]