

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20229 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 19897 OF 2025**

Sun Pharma Laboratories Limited

...Applicant/
Plaintiff

Versus

Rambos Lifesciences Pvt Ltd And Anr.

...Defendants

*Mr. Rajas Panandikar (Through VC), for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Sarfaraj Shaikh i/b Mr. Yogesh Shinde, for the Defendant no. 1.*

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : January 20, 2026

P. C. :

1. Stand over to **11th March, 2026.**
2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]